

CASE NO. 15-1175

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

SEAN MCALLISTER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DETECTIVE MICHAEL KELLOGG,
in his individual capacity,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Christine M. Arguello
District Court Case No. 13-cv-02896-CMA-MJW

REPLY BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

BARRY A. SCHWARTZ
Assistant City Attorney
Denver City Attorney's Office
Litigation Section
201 West Colfax Ave., Dept. 1108
Denver, CO 80202-5332
(720) 913-3112
barry.schwartz@denvergov.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. McAllister Failed to Plausibly Establish that Officer Kellogg Violated his Fourth Amendment Rights, so the District Court Erred in Denying Kellogg's Claim of Qualified Immunity.....3

 1. McAllister did not plead a Fourth Amendment claim against Officer Kellogg that is plausible on its face.....3

 2. Even when the Affidavit is ‘Hypothetically Corrected’ to Add the Omitted Date, Arguable Probable Cause Still Exists to Seek an Arrest Warrant for McAllister.....10

 3. Arguable probable cause also existed for a reasonable officer to conclude that Ms. McAllister was “likely to be found” at the 1055 Sherman Apartment.....12

 4. Nor are McAllister’s allegations that he was the sole lessee of the 1055 Sherman Apartment dispositive.....15

 B. The District Court Erred in rejecting Officer Kellogg’s Argument that McAllister Did Not Plausibly Allege a Violation of Clearly Established Law.....17

 1. McAllister has not met his burden of demonstrating that it was clearly established that the omission of less-than-material information from an Affidavit violates the Fourth Amendment.....17

 2. Even if McAllister's assessment of *People v. Johnson* as supporting his position in this case is correct, that fact is of no moment because *Johnson* does not qualify as "clearly established law" for qualified immunity purposes.....19

III. CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY
REDACTIONS22

CERTIFICATE THAT ELECTRONIC COPY AND REQUIRED
HARD COPIES OF APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ARE
IDENTICAL23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albright v. Rodriguez</i> , 51 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Apodaca v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 443 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Baptiste v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 1998)	13, 17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Bruner v. Baker</i> , 506 F.3d 1021 (10th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Cortez v. McCauley</i> , 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007)	15, 16, 19
<i>DeLoach v. Bevers</i> , 922 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 814 (1991).....	14
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	16
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	14
<i>GFF Corp. v. Associated Wholesale Grocers</i> , 130 F.3d 1381 (10th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Grubbs v. Bailes</i> , 445 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2006).....	14, 16
<i>Kan. Penn Gaming, LLC v. Collins</i> , 656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011)..	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Kaufman v. Higgs</i> , 697 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Kennedy v. Peele</i> , 552 Fed. App'x. 787 (10th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Lundstrom v. Romero</i> , 616 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Medina v. City of Denver</i> , 960 F.2d 1493 (10th Cir. 1992).....	24

<i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Svcs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	11
<i>Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall</i> , 312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	23
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 906 P.2d 122 (Colo. 1995).....	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Puller v. Baca</i> , 781 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2015)	14, 16
<i>Quinn v. Young</i> , 780 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Romero v. Fay</i> , 45 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Salmon v. Schwarz</i> , 948 F.2d 1131 (10th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Stewart v. Beach</i> , 701 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Stonecipher v. Valles</i> , 759 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2014)	15, 18, 21
<i>Taylor v. Meacham</i> , 82 F.3d 1556 (10th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Durastanti</i> , 607 F.3d 655 (10th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Walker v. Oklahoma City</i> , No. 98-6457, slip. op. at *5 (2000 WL 135166) (10th Cir. Feb. 7, 2000).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Montano</i> , 715 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Wolford v. Lasater</i> , 78 F.3d 484 (10th Cir. 1996)	14, 16
 <u>Statutes</u>	
C.R.S. § 14-10-113(3).....	19

Rules

10th Cir. R. 31.5.....29

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....27

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....27

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)27

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)27
